3211 Fruitland Ave
Los Angeles, CA  90058
SST7200
SST7400
Speed Switch / Transmitter
Installation and Operation Manual
Rev. A
P/N145F-13146

• 0 – 5 VDC / 0 – 10 VDC selectable proportional output
• Isolated 4 – 20 mA proportional output
How to order
Specify part number as follows:
2 setpoints
SST-7200  Standard
SST-7200-I  Isolated RPM Input
4 setpoints
SST-7400  Standard
SST-7400-I  Isolated RPM Input
 3
Specifications
1) INPUT SUPPLY VOLTAGE:   10 - 36 VDC, maximum 5 W
2) FREQUENCY INPUT:
a. Input Signal Frequency Range: 0 - 0.1 Hz to 0 – 50 KHz
b. Waveforms:    Accepts sinusoidal or square wave (positive or zero-
crossing)
c. Input Signal Sensitivity:  25 mV to 1.0 VRMS (selectable), Maximum allowed is
50 VRMS
d. Input Impedance:   10 K (minimum)
e. –I suffix on the part number:   Isolated RPM input from the power supply ground
      by more than 300V peak
3) DIGITAL INPUT (1):    Dry contact closure for resetting latched relay
4) OUTPUTS:
a. Meter Output:    0 – 1 mA meter output for loads up to 750 ohms
b. Proportional Output:   Proportional to input frequency range, configurable as:
i. 4 – 20 mA into maximum 1K load
And one of either:
ii. 0 – 5 VDC into 20K load or higher or
iii. 0 – 10VDC into 20K load or higher
Note that the 4 – 20 mA output is isolated but the 0 – 5
VDC & 0 – 10 VDC outputs are referenced to input
supply ground.
c. Supply Output:   Regulated +12 VDC ±5%; 40 mA for active pickup
power.
d. Repeater Output:   Square wave 12 V peak-to-peak, 10 mA max load,
Zero based, positive going.
e. Response Time:   50 milliseconds, 10% to 90% rise (standard)
Full-scale frequency ranges below 80 Hz are
proportionally slower
f. Linearity:    0.1% of full-scale (0.05%, typical) all outputs
g. Stability:    Less than 0.05% of full-scale change with a 10%
     change in supply voltage. Temperature coefficient
±0.01% per °F (±0.018% per °C)
 4
5) RELAY OUTPUTS:
a. Type:     SPDT relay contacts (isolated dry contacts)
b. Contact Rating:   6.0 Amps @ 28 VDC or 300 VAC
1/8 HP @ 120 / 240 VAC (100,000 cycles)
1.5 / 0.8 Amps @ 120 / 240 VAC, Pilot Duty (100,000
cycles)
3.8 / 1.9 Amps @ 120 / 240 VAC general Use (100,000
cycles)
c. Hysteresis:    Selectable (1% of full-scale frequency default)